## ORDINANCE NO. 15,448

AN ORDINANCE to amend the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, 2000, adopted by Ordinance No. 13,827, passed June 5, 2000, as heretofore amended, by amending Section 58-59, relating to application for landmark designation.

Be It Ordained by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa:

Section 1. That the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, 2000, adopted by Ordinance No. 13,827, passed June 5, 2000, as heretofore amended, is hereby amended by amending Section 58-59, relating to application for landmark designation, as follows:

## Sec. 58-59. Application for designation.

The owner of an improvement or parcel of land seeking landmark or landmark site designation, or a group of persons or association by petition signed by at least fifty eligible electors of the city may request a designation of a landmark or a landmark site by submitting an application for such designation to the community development department on a form furnished by the department. The historic preservation commission or city council, in addition, may, on its own motion, initiate proceedings for the designation of a landmark or a landmark site.

Section 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication as provided by law.

FORM APPROVED:

Lawrence R. McDowell, Deputy City Attorney

T. M. Franklin Cownie, Mayor

## Attest:

I, Diane Rauh, City Clerk of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true copy of an ordinance (Roll Call No. 16-0299), passed by the City Council of said City at a meeting held February 22,

2016 signed by the Mayor on February 22, 2016 and published and provided by law in the Business Record on March 11, 2016. Authorized by Publication Order No. 9475.
Diane Rauh, City Clerk